

No. 17-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
BRENT NICHOLSON, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THRIFTY PAYLESS, INC., and  
RITE AID CORPORATION,

*Respondents.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————  
TARYN M. DARLING  
*Counsel of Record*  
IMPACT LAW GROUP PLLC  
1325 Fourth Avenue  
Suite 1400  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 792-5230  
taryn@impactlawgroup.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	10
I. <i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> Recognized Judicial Estoppel Ought Not Apply Where the Inconsistent Disclosure was Inadvertent or Mistaken .....	12
II. There is an Entrenched Five to Six Conflict in the Circuits on Whether Subjective Intent of Inadvertence or Mistake is Relevant to the Application of Judicial Estoppel .....	15
A. Five Circuits Hold That an Inquiry into the Subjective Intent of the Debtor is Required .....	15
B. Six circuits hold an intent to deceive exists whenever a plaintiff omits a civil claim as an asset in bankruptcy....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The Panel’s Opinion in This Case Conflicts with Ninth Circuit Precedent and Expands Judicial Estoppel to Affect Innocent Third Party Entities .....	25
IV. This Case Presents the Ideal Opportunity to Clarify A Question Answered Inconsistently Throughout the Circuits that is Central to the Viability of a Meritorious Claim when a Plaintiff Has Filed Bankruptcy ....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

## APPENDIX

Court of Appeals Memorandum filed June 28, 2017 .....	App. 1
Court of Appeals Order filed June 29, 2017 .....	App. 9
District Court Order Granting Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment filed February 5, 2015 .....	App. 11
District Court Judgment in a Civil Case filed February 5, 2015 .....	App. 33
District Court Order Granting in Part Motion for Attorney’s Fees filed April 27, 2015 .....	App. 34
District Court Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration filed March 18, 2015 .....	App. 46
Court of Appeals Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc filed August 25, 2017.....	App. 48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ah Quin v. County of Kauai Dept. of Transp.</i> , 733 F.3d 267 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Biesek v. Soo Line R.R. Co.</i> , 440 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>BPP Illinois, LLC v. Royal Bank of Scotland Grp. PLC</i> , 859 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>Davis v. Wakelee</i> , 156 U.S. 680, 15 S. Ct. 555, 39 L. Ed. 578 (1895) .....	13
<i>Eastman v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 493 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Eubanks v. CBSK Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 894 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Flugence v. Axis Surplus Ins. (In re Flugence)</i> , 738 F.3d 126 (5th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Guay v. Burack</i> , 677 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>In re Coastal Plains, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	21, 22
<i>In re Superior Crewboats, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Javery v. Lucent Technologies</i> , 741 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	18, 19
<i>Jones v. Bob Evans Farms, Inc.</i> , 811 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Krystal Cadillac-Oldsmobile GMC Truck, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 337 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moses v. Howard University Hosp.</i> , 606 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	21, 25, 30
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742, 121 S. Ct. 1808, 149 L. Ed. 2d 968 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oneida Motor Freight, Inc. v. United Jersey Bank</i> , 848 F.2d 414 (3d Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Queen v. TA Operating, LLC</i> , 734 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2013).....	5, 22
<i>Schomaker v. United States</i> , 334 Fed.Appx. 336 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Skrzecz v. Gibson Island Corp.</i> , CIV.A. RDB-13- 1796, 2014 WL 3400614 (D. Md. July 11, 2014) .....	19
<i>Slater v. U.S. Steel Corporation</i> , 871 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Slater v. U.S. Steel Corporation</i> , 820 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2016), rehearing en banc granted, <i>opinion vacated</i> , August 30, 2016 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spaine v. Cmty. Contacts, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	17, 18
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2434, 186 L. Ed. 2d 565 (2013) .....	19
<i>Whitten v. Fred’s Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	19

## STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 341 .....	18
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(4) .....	18
